

# **Kelly E. Shupp**

**Mountain View Kennel**

**PHA - 0458 MBF- 6691 Rau- 1115**

**202-578-6263**

**[kwisch14@gmail.com](mailto:kwisch14@gmail.com)**

**385 West Market St**

**Hellam, PA 17406**

**As of 1/1/2019**

## **Professional Handling Rates**

SHOW HANDLING: Breed ring preparation and presentation includes day of show grooming and care. Group and BIS ring presentation is on bonus system - see rate schedule below. Note: In addition to this bonus system, the handler will retain all prize money.

Refundable Deposit (on client's last invoice) \$1,000.00

All-Breed Show Rate \$100.00

Ringside Rate \$125.00

Concurrent, Specialty, Prestigious Show Rate \$150.00

National Specialty Rate \$500.00

Westminster Rate \$1000.00

AKC Invitational Week Flat Rate \$1500.00

Daily Board \$15.00

Conditioning and Grooming fees may apply based on the breed

Breed, Group, BIS and Specialty Bonuses:

Group 1 \$100.00

Group 2 \$75.00

Group 3 \$65.00

Group 4 \$50.00

All-Breed Best In Show \$500.00

Reserve Best In Show \$350.00

Specialty Best In Show \$150.00

Westminster/AKC Classic BOB \$500.00

Westminster/AKC Classic Group Placements Double the Regular Rate

Westminster /Invitational BOS AOM, WD or WB \$ 100.

National Specialty Best of Breed \$ 500.00

National/Regional Specialty BOS, BOW, Select or AOM \$ 150.00

National/Regional Specialty WD/WB \$ 75.00

Regional Specialty Best of Breed \$ 250.00

**EXPENSES:** Show expenses will be divided equally between the each of dogs at each show or show weekend including handler's own dogs. This includes dogs brought to the show by their owners and/or dogs booked after the close of entries. Chargeable expenses can include gasoline, meals, parking, hotel, airfare, rental car and miscellaneous dog expense for the handler and any assistants.

**AIRPORT PICK-UP/DELIVERY:**

Round Trip: BWI/Philadelphia \$100.00 plus expenses

Anywhere else: \$200.00 plus expenses

**GROOMING:** Day of show grooming is included in handling fee. This includes light table baths and blow-drys and touch-up trims only. Other grooming rates will be provided as needed.

**LITTER GRADING:** Litter grading services are available for \$100.00 per litter plus expenses.

Transportation Services are available if needed.

**TERMS AND CONDITIONS:**

1. Client agrees to pay all entry fees and assumes responsibility for making entries unless prior arrangements have been made for handlers to make entries and a FAX or phone entry account has been set up to charge all fees to the owner
2. Client agrees to notify handlers as to which shows will be entered. It is further understood that failure of client to enter dog (client forgets, the entry service fails to get the entry in, entries get lost in the mail, etc.) after verbally contracting the handlers to show a dog for a specific show or shows will result in assessment of full handling fees for said show(s). Fees will also be assessed in full if client pulls a dog after close of entries or within 24 hours of closing date for a given show. Extreme emergencies will be considered on an individual basis.
3. It is understood that the owner of the dog will assume all costs incurred by the handlers for any medical treatment by a veterinarian required for the dog while under supervision of the handlers. It is further agreed that the handlers shall determine the need for any veterinary care for the animal while under their supervision.
4. It is the client's responsibility to advise the handlers of any habits the dog may have that could possibly present a problem in giving safe and adequate care in the handlers' facility or at the dog show. It is also the client's responsibility to furnish instructions and medication if the dog is on

medication of any kind. All clients are required to keep their dog's shots current per their vet's recommendation.

5. It is understood that the handler, Kelly Shupp, also exhibit dogs that she co-owns or co-bred. In case of ring conflict, priority will be at the discretion of the handlers. Owners that have supported the handlers consistently and over the longest period of time will have priority. If necessary, a competent substitute handler will be secured to show your dog and the normal handling fee will be charged. In the event that no competent handler is available, the dog will be marked absent and no handling fee will be charged.

6. Payment is due and payable upon receipt of each invoice. A 10% late fee will be assessed on accounts 30 days past due. Any and all disputes regarding payment, which cannot be agreed upon satisfactorily between client and handlers, will be settled in a courthouse of Kelly Shupp's choice. It is further agreed that client shall pay any and all reasonable legal fees and court costs should this action become necessary to collect any indebtedness.

7. A \$1,000.00 deposit is required per dog and will be refunded with the final statement. It is understood that dogs will be returned only upon full payment of bill.

3 Mountain View OWNER CONSENT FORM I, the undersigned, acknowledge receipt of a complete rate sheet consisting of 3 pages from Kelly Shupp, explaining all applicable charges, terms and conditions and agree to all terms outlined therein.

\_\_\_\_\_ Client's Signature Date Printed

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Phone:

E-mail:

Please use the space below to provide us with any additional information regarding your dog(s).